

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4079/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2011 in CRLA No.6/1999, CRLM No.30040/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MAJOR SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 03/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. J.M. Khanna, AOR
Ms. Shefali Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Harkesh Chand Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. S.B. Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR
Mr. Mohit Mudgil, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The point which has been raised today on behalf of the petitioner is whether the remission granted by the Governor under Article 161 of the Constitution has an overriding effect over the provisions of Section 32B of the N.D.P.S. Act. The matter needs consideration having regard to the views expressed by this Court in the case of Meru Ram.

Let this matter, accordingly, be listed for final hearing on the aforesaid point and the other related points involving the power of the Governor to grant remission in regard to the provisions relating to a Central Act, on 28th February, 2013.

Learned counsel for the respondent/State, shall also produce the relevant notification(s) in this regard.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)
|Court Master

|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar